
AMENDMENT No. 1 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

SE 1st STREET TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

DESIGN, PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT 

 

This is an Amendment to PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Agreement No. 78149, dated November 1, 

2013, by and between the City of Vancouver, a municipal corporation, under the laws of the State of 

Washington, hereinafter referred to as "City" and MacKay Sposito hereinafter referred to as "Contractor," 

whose address is 1325 SE Tech Center Drive, Suite 140, Vancouver WA 98683.  

This amendment modifies the Scope of Work in the Agreement. 

1. Update the current Scope of Work in the Agreement to advance the design to final bidding and 

construction documents, public involvement, and support during bidding and construction all as 

described in a letter and attachments submitted by MacKay Sposito to the City dated October 16, 

2019.  This letter and attachments, Exhibits “A” and “B” dated October 2019, are incorporated 

herein as if fully set forth in this Amendment. 

2. The additional work will require that the authorized total of the contract be increased by 

$296,784.01 for a new total of $1,239,355.01. 

3. Authorize the City Manager to amend this contract as needed, including the contract amount for 

up to an additional 10% of the contract value. 

4. Extend the effective date of the contract to December 31, 2021. 

5. Ratification:  Acts taken pursuant to this Amendment but prior to its effective date are hereby 

ratified and confirmed. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

DATED this ________ day of ______________, 2019 

 

CITY OF VANCOUVER,  

A municipal corporation  

__________________________________  

Eric Holmes, City Manager  

Attest: 

__________________________________ 

Natasha Ramras, City Clerk  

Approved as to form:  

__________________________________ 

Jonathan Young, Acting City Attorney 

 

CONTRACTOR:  

MacKay Sposito  

__________________________________ 

Signature:  

__________________________________  

By: Printed Name / Title 


